



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

YATRA ONLINE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

EBIX, INC., EBIXCASH TRAVELS, INC.,
REGIONS BANK, BMO HARRIS BANK,
N.A., BBVA USA, FIFTH THIRD BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, KEYBANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SILICON
VALLEY BANK, CADENCE BANK,
N.A., and TRUSTMARK NATIONAL
BANK,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 294, 2021

Court below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2020-0444-JRS

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dated: December 17, 2021

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch
Daniel E. Meyer
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3601

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant
As to All Defendants Except Fifth Third
Bank, N.A.*

Alisa E. Moen (Bar No. 4088)
MOEN LAW LLC
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 350
Wilmington, DE 19808
(469) 516-0667

*Of Counsel and Conflicts Counsel for
Plaintiff Below-Appellant As to Fifth
Third Bank, N.A*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LOSS CAUSATION WAS PROPERLY PLED AND MANDATES REVERSAL OF DISMISSAL OF BOTH THE FRAUD AND LENDER LIABILITY CLAIMS.....	3
A. Loss Causation Was Properly Pled	3
B. The Argument Was Preserved for Appeal	6
C. Dismissal of the Lender Liability Claim Was Likewise in Error	8
D. Ebix Did Not Repudiate the Merger Agreement.....	10
II. EBIX’S EXPRESS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE MERGER AGREEMENT DO NOT PREEMPT THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CLAIMS.....	12
III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY IGNORED THE SEPARATE LEGAL OBLIGATIONS PRESENTED BY THE EXTENSION AGREEMENT.....	16
IV. THE MERGER AGREEMENT DID NOT CUT OFF LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	20
A. Section 8.2 Does Not Cut Off Ebix’s Liability	20
B. Yatra Preserved The Ability to Seek Damages by Filing this Litigation Prior to the Effectiveness of the Termination of the Merger Agreement	22
C. Additional Provisions of the Merger Agreement Support Yatra’s Reading of Section 8.2	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	18
<i>In re Anthem-Cigna Merger Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5106556 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2020)	19
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	13, 15
<i>Council of Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002)	20
<i>Dieckman v. Regency LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	12, 15
<i>Engelhardt v. Fessia</i> , 219 N.Y.S.2d 631 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961)	5
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 207 A.3d 147 (Del. 2019)	24
<i>HIFN, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1309376 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007)	10
<i>Liberty Prop. Ltd. P'ship v. 25 Mass. Ave. Prop. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 1746974 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2008)	13
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	5
<i>Matthews v. Laudameil</i> , 2012 WL 605589 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2012)	14

<i>Olsen v. T.A. Tyre Gen. Contractor, Inc.</i> , 907 A.2d 146 (Del. 2006)	8
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3655257 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2018)	6
<i>Rus, Inc. v. Bay Indus., Inc.</i> , 332 F.Supp.2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>State v. Grinnage</i> , 2017 WL 1201160 (Del. Com. Pl. Mar. 16, 2017).....	23
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ct. Ch. R. 15(a)	15
